MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

Снар. 44

Chapter 44.

An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Eighty-one of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to Sealing Milk Bottles and Jars.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ch. 81, Sec. 1, paragraph 4, P. L., 1913, amended.

—additionai. The fourth paragraph of section one of chapter eighty-one of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen is hereby amended by inserting after the first sentence of said section the following sentence: 'The designating number and the words "Maine Seal" shall be marked on the outside of the upper half of each bottle,' and by inserting after the word "bond" in the eighth line of said paragraph the words 'payable to the State' so that said paragraph as amended shall read as follows:

-marking of milk containers, how done. 'Such bottles or jars as are sealed by the manufacturer shall be marked with the name, initials or trade mark of the manufacturer, and designating number, which designating number shall be different for each manufacturer and may be used in identifying the bottles. The designating number and the words "Maine Seal" shall be marked on the outside of the upper half of each bottle. The designating number shall be furnished by the State Sealer of Weights and Measures upon application by the manufacturer, and upon filing by the manufacturer, with the Treasurer of State, of a bond payable to the State in the sum of one thousand dollars with sureties to be approved by the Attorney General, conditioned upon his conformance with this section. A record of the bonds furnished, the designating numbers and to whom furnished, shall be kept in the office of the State Sealer of Weights and Measures.'

-filing of bond.

-record of bonds.

Approved March 10, 1915.

Chapter 45.

Act to Repeal Chapter Sixty-four of the Revised Statutes, Relating to Masters, Apprentices and Servants.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ch. 64, R. S., repealed.

Chapter sixty-four of the Revised Statutes, relating to masters, apprentices and servants, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 10, 1915.